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SEVENTH DIVISION

MINUTES of the proceedings held on 2 May 2019.

Present:
Justice MA. THERESA DOLORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA Chairperson
Justice ZALDY V. TRESPESES Member
Justice GEORGINA D. HIDALGO Member

The following resolution was adopted:

Crim. Case No, SB'18'CRM-0698 - People vs. FRANCISCA P. CA WI.

This resolves the following:

1. Accused Francisca P. Cawi's "MOTION TO QUASH
INFORMATION AND/OR TO DISMISS THE CASE" dated 15
March 2019;' and

2. The prosecution's "COMMENT/OPPOSITION (re:
Motion to Quash Information and/or to Dismiss the Case dated 15
March 2019)" dated 1 April 2019?

TRESPESES, /.

Submitted for the Court's consideration is accused Francisca P. Cawi's
("accused") motion to quash the Information, and the prosecution's
comment thereon.

Antecedent Facts

Based on the records of the case and the allegations of the parties, it
appears that accused was elected Mayor of the Municipality of Tanudan,
Kalinga, from September 2004 to June 2007.

On 1 October 2009, she received a demand letter dated 10 August
2009^ issued by the Commission on Audit ("COA"), stating that as of 31

' Record, Vol. I, pp. 332-373.
Md. at 388-401. /
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March 2009, she has an outstanding unliquidated cash advance, which she
was instructed to settle within thirty (30) days.

On 28 December 2009, the Commission on Audit - Cordillera
Administrative Region ("COA-CAR"), in compliance with CCA
Memorandum No. 2004-014 dated 24 February 2004, conducted an audit
investigation of her alleged unliquidated cash advances. It found that she
availed of cash advances from the said Municipality amounting to Five
Million, Three Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-
Eight Pesos (P5,323,848.00) of which the total amount of Two Million Nine
Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Six Pesos and
Thirty-Four Centavos (P2,978,386.34) remain to be unaccounted and
unliquidated to date, in violation of COA Circular No. 97-002, Section 339
of the Local Government Code"^ and Section 89 of P.D. 1445.^

On 15 April 2010, COA-CAR issued an Evaluation Report
recommending that the case be forwarded to the Office of the Provincial
Prosecutor of Kalinga ("OPP-Kalinga") for preliminary investigation.

OPP-Kalinga commenced preliminary investigation on 15 June 2010.
In a Resolution dated 8 June 2011, it found probable cause against accused
for twenty-seven (27) counts of Malversation of Public Documents and
twenty-seven (27) counts of violation of P.D. 1445 and recommended
accused's indictment therefor.

On 5 July 2011, the Office of the Ombudsman received the OPP-
Kalinga's Resolution. Considering the voluminous documents forwarded to
it by OPP-Kalinga, and considering further that their evaluation requires
summoning employees from the Municipality of Tanudan and gathering
other documents for further verification, the Ombudsman approved the
Review^ of the OPP-Kalinga's Resolution only on 24 January 2013. The
Ombudsman found probable cause against accused for seventy-nine (79)
counts of Malversation of Public Funds and seventy-nine (79) counts of
violation of Section 89 of P.D. 1445.

Accordingly, on 19 February 2013, the Office of the Ombudsman filed
the corresponding Informations with the Sandiganbayan. The cases were
docketed as SB-I3-CRM-0131 to 0288 and raffled to the Fourth Division of

the Sandiganbayan ("Fourth Division").

^ Record, p. 18.
'' SEC. 339. Cash Advances. - No cash advance shall be granted to any local official or employee, elective
or appointive, unless made in accordance with the rules and regulations as the Commission on Audit may
prescribe.
^ Section 89. Limitations on cash advance. No cash advance shall be given unless for a legally authorized
specific purpose. A cash advance shall be reported on and liquidated as soon as the purpose for which it
was given has been served. No additional cash advance shall be allowed to any official or employee unless
the previous cash advance given to him is first settled or a proper accounting thereof is made. »
^ Record, pp. 5-12.
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On 2 May 2013, the Office of the Ombudsman received accused's
"Entry of Appearance with Urgent Motions to Defer Filing of Information
and to Direct the Commission of Audit-Cordillera Administrative Region
(COA-CAR) to Conduct a Re-Investigation or Re-Audit of Cash Advances
and Liquidations in the Light of Respondent's Recent Recovery and
Retrieval of Substantial Liquidation Documents" dated 24 April 2013. On 16
August 2013, it denied accused's motion for lack of merit and considering
that the Informations were already filed with the Sandiganbayari in February.

On 20 September 2013, accused filed with the Fourth Division an
"Entry of Appearance with Urgent Omnibus Motion to (1) Defer
Proceedings and Hold in Abeyance Issuance or Implementation of Warrants
of Arrest; and (2) Order Reinvestigation of the Charges." This was duly
opposed by the prosecution.

On 11 October 2013, the Fourth Division issued a Resolution^ ordering
the prosecution to direct the COA-CAR to conduct a Re-Audit or Audit
Review to determine whether accused duly liquidated her alleged cash
advances. It also ordered the prosecution to submit its corresponding
resolution on the reinvestigation within sixty (60) days.

On 25 October 2013, accused filed a "Manifestation, Compliance and
Motion," attaching additional liquidation documents. Accordingly, the
prosecution issued a corresponding Resolution directing the COA-CAR to
conduct a re-audit or audit review of the proffered liquidation documents
accused submitted in her Urgent Omnibus motion and in her subsequent
Manifestation, Compliance and Motion. In turn, COA-CAR forwarded the
liquidation documents from accused to Municipal Accountant Carino T.
Dalano, Jr. ("Dalano") for evaluation.

On 18 December 2013, the prosecution filed a motion for extension of
sixty (60) days or until 11 February 2014 to comply with the Court's 11
October 2013 Order, together with a manifestation that it had already
directed COA-CAR twice to conduct a re-audit/audit review, but has yet to
receive the latter's compliance.

In a letter dated 9 January 2014, Dalano, invoking the insufficiency of
the ten (10) day period given to him to act on the voluminous liquidation
documents proffered, asked the prosecution for a forty-five (45) day
extension or until 12 May 2014 to complete the task.

' A certified true photocopy of the said Resolution was attached as Annex "A" of accused's motion.
Record, pp. 367-369. «
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On 4 March 2014, Dalano issued to accused a Letter-Memorandum
with attached Summary of Liquidation, returning to accused her liquidation
documents for completion and attachment of other documents needed.-

Accused replied to Dalano that she will endeavor to submit whatever
documents she could find to cover or supply any of the alleged deficiencies.
She explained that the documents she earlier turned over to then Municipal
Accountant Joan Bemadette A. Fernandez (who had already gone abroad)
could no longer be found.

On 28 March 2014, accused submitted her Compliance, attaching
thereto documents she found on the supposed deficiencies. Allegedly,
Dalano did not immediately acknowledge receipt thereof, and stated that he
will first look at the documents and will immediately inform accused if they
suffice to complete the deficiencies he cited. Thereafter, accused, through
her husband, Atty. Miguel Cawi ("Atty. Cawi"), reportedly followed up the
status of the review with Dalano, but the latter would invariably respond that
he was still in the process of reviewing the documents.

On 5 May 2014, or after the lapse of the sixty (60) day period granted
to it to conduct the reinvestigation, the prosecution filed a Manifestation
with the Fourth Division. It reported receipt of Dalano's 9 January 2014
letter asking for forty-five (45) days to complete his evaluation. In turn, the
prosecution asked the Fourth Division for a period of ninety (90) days from
submission of the COA-CAR's Audit Review within which to conduct a

reinvestigation of the cases and submit the result thereof.

On the same day, the prosecution issued an Order to COA-CAR
Regional Director Lu^i Pangan-Chatto directing her to conclude/complete
the audit review of accused's cash advances within a non-extendible period
of twenty (20) days from Dalano's submission of his final report/evaluation.

On 16 June 2014, accused received a Letter-Memorandum from COA-
CAR Audit Team Leader Bemadette Pekas ("Pekas") dated 29 May 2014,
flimishing her copies of the Notices of Suspensions and Disallowances dated
16 May 2014 resulting from the audit of her liquidation reports.

On 19 June 2014, accused, through Atty. Cawi, conferred with Pekas
to seek clarification regarding her letter, but the latter responded that they
are no longer accepting any more liquidation papers. Pekas advised Atty.
Cawi to coordinate with COA-CAR Regional Office, to which the records of
the case had already been forwarded.

On 20 June 2014, the prosecution received COA-CAR's Audit Review.

On 25 June 2014, the prosecution issued an Order directing accused to
file her Counter-Affidavit. Attached to the Order were copies of the COA-

'f\
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CAR Audit Report/Audit Review, as well as the findings of Tanudan.
However, accused claims that, at the time she was preparing to file her
Urgent Reply Manifestation and Motion dated 7 July 2014, she had not yet
received a copy of this Order.

On the same day, 25 June 2014, the prosecution also reiterated its
prayer to the Fourth Division that it be granted an additional ninety (90) days
within which to conclude its reinvestigation.

On 3 July 2014, the prosecution filed a manifestation informing the
Fourth Division that it has directed accused to file her Counter-Affidavit. It

also asked that it be given another ninety (90) days to resolve its
reinvestigation.

On 4 July 2014, accused claims that Atty. Cawi went to COA-CAR
Regional Office to inform them of accused's attempts at liquidation and
Dalano's failure to afford her the opportunity to produce additional
documents. However, Atty. Rosemary Saldo of COA-CAR Legal Service
stated that they could do nothing more, having forwarded all the documents
of the case to the Office of the Ombudsman on 20 June 2014.

On 11 July 2014, accused filed her Urgent Reply Manifestation and
Motion, with the following prayer:

WHEREFORE, in light of the foregoing, and in the interest of justice,
it is most respectfully prayed of this Honorable Court that, respecting the
subject cases, an Order be immediately issued:

(1) Directing the re-opening of the re-audit or audit review and
directing Municipal Accountant Carino T. Dalano, Jr. and the
COA-CAR to fUmish accused of their submitted reports on
their evaluation and determination of the validity and
completeness of the liquidation documents submitted by the
accused, former Tanudan Mayor Francisca P. Cawi, and to
allow the latter further sufficient time to any (sic) submit any
controverting evidence or to correct any alleged defect or
deficiencies of her liquidation documents or, in the altemative,
to allow her to avail of other administrative remedies under

COA Rules of Procedure respecting Notices of Suspensions
and Notices of Disallowances; and

(2) Pending submission of the Report on the Re-Audit or Audit
Review and/or final resolution of the COA on the

administrative remedies which will be availed of by the
accused in the altemative, supra, suspending and holding in
abeyance any reinvestigation of the subject cases by the Office
of the Ombudsman/Office of the Special Prosecutor as directed
by the Honorable Court in its Order dated 11 October 2013.^

® As quoted in the Resolution in OMB-L-C-ll-0522-H dated 30 August 2018 by the Special Prosecutor
addressed to the Ombudsman. Record, p.227.

7'
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On 25 June 2014, the prosecution filed its "Comment/Opposition on
the Urgent Reply Manifestation and Motion," in turn praying as follows:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, it is respectfully prayed that
the Urgent Reply Manifestation and Motion be expunged from the record or
in the alternative, denied and that the ninety (90) day period granted by this
Honorable Court to finish/resolve the reinvestigation of these cases and to
submit the result thereof to this Court be counted from the time the

accused/respondent has filed her Counter-Affidavit or from the time the
Court has resolved this Urgent Reply Manifestation and Motion.^

On 21 December 2014, Atty. Cawi wrote COA-CAR that he had
already submitted the alleged lacking documents to Pekas. He also reiterated
his request for assistance to facilitate the immediate settlement of the
accounts subject of the notices of suspensions.

On 28 January 2015, COA-CAR, through Pekas, allowed accused to
settle her accounts covered by the Notices of Suspension/Disallowance. On
the same date, notwithstanding Pekas's issuance of the Notices of Settlement
of Suspension/Disallowance/Charge, she still required accused to submit the
original copies of the documents submitted for the audit team's "validation."

On 5 February 2015, Atty. Cawi wrote COA-CAR, informing it that
accused could not submit the original copies of the documents, as she no
longer has them. As far as accused could remember, she had submitted the
original copies of the lacking documents to then Municipal Accountant
Bemadette Angnganay a long time ago, as part of her liquidation of accounts
indicated in the Notices of Suspension dated 16 May 2014.

On 29 September 2015, Atty. Cawi once again wrote COA-CAR,
through Pekas, to inquire about accused's other alleged outstanding
accounts.

On 6 July 2018, the Fourth Division issued an Order in open Court
requiring accused to post the necessary bond for the Court to acquire
jurisdiction over her person.

On 1 August 2018, accused filed a "Manifestation and Motion" praying
for more time to post bail pursuant to the Fourth Division's Order, or until
after the resolution of the Omnibus Motion to Quash Information and/or to
Dismiss the Cases which accused had then filed before the Fourth Division.

On 6 August 2018, the prosecution issued an Order with attached copy
of the result of the Re-Audit, directing accused to file her Counter-Affidavit.

' As quoted by accused in her Comment (to plaintiffs Manifestation with Motion to Withdraw
Informations) with Omnibus Motion. Record, pp.266-267.

y
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On 17 August 2018, instead of filing a Counter-Affidavit, accused filed
with the Fourth Division an "Omnibus Motion to Quash Informations and/or
to Dismiss the Cases with Motion to Defer /Suspend Order Directing
Accused to Post Bail and Order the Office of the Special Prosecutor to file
Counter-Affidavits Pending Resolution of the Extant Motion" on the
following grounds:

1. There was inordinate, oppressive, capricious and unreasonable delay and
inaction in the proceedings of accused's cases, in gross violation of her
constitutionally guaranteed right to due process and to a speedy
disposition of the cases, thus warranting their dismissal;

2. The Informations against accused are vague, ambiguous and clearly
violative of accused's rights to due process and to be informed of the
nature and cause of the accusations against her; and

3. The allegations in the Information do not constitute an offense of
malversation because the prosecution failed to state its essential element,
namely, appropriation for accused's personal gain or her
misappropriation of public funds.' °

On 24 August 2018, the Fourth Division gave the prosecution fifteen
(15) days to submit its resolution on the reinvestigation.

Meanwhile, the prosecution had filed a Consolidated
Comment/Opposition to the Omnibus Motion, and prayed that it be given an
additional thirty (30) days or until 7 October 2018 to file its Memorandum or
Resolution on its Reinvestigation.

On 12 September 2018, the Fourth Division granted the prosecution's
motion, giving it until 7 October 2018 to submit its resolution on the
reinvestigation.

On 21 September 2018, accused filed her Reply to the prosecution's
Consolidated Comment and/or Opposition.

On 4 October 2018, the prosecution again sought an additional thirty
(30) day extension or until 6 November 2018 within which to submit its
Resolution in the reinvestigation.

On 8 October 2018, the prosecution filed a Manifestation with Motion
to Withdraw Informations^' before the Fourth Division, without prejudice to
the filing of proper Informations in court. Attached to the pleading was the
OSP's 2 October 2018 Resolution'^ on its reinvestigation on accused, duly
approved by the Ombudsman, recommending as follows:

'® As quoted by accused in her Comment (to plaintiffs Manifestation with Motion to Withdraw
Informations) with Omnibus Motion. Record, pp. 267-268.
" Record, pp. 248-252. ^
'2 Id. at 253-264.

/'
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WHEREFORE, this Office respectfully recommends:

1. The Informations titled People of the Philippines versus Francisca
P. Cawi docketed as Criminal Case Nos. SB-13-CRM-0131 to

0288 pending before the Fourth Division, Sandiganbayan be
WITHDRAWN, and

2. Finding probable cause against Francisca P. Cawi, Municipal
Mayor of Tanudan, Kalinga, for twenty-seven (27) counts of
violation of Section 89 of PD 1445 and one (1) count of
Malversation of Public Funds (Article 171, Revised Pena Code),
let the corresponding Informations be FILED against her in the
Sandiganbayan.

SO RESOLVED.

On 15 October 2018, accused filed her comment^^ thereon.

On 5 December 2018, the Fourth Division issued a Resolution^"^
partially granting the OSP's Motion to Withdraw Informations. It ordered
the withdrawal and dismissal of fifty-two (52) criminal cases for violation of
Section 89 of PD 1445, the retention of twenty-seven (27) cases for the said
violation of Section 89 of P.D. 1445 and the denial of accused's Omnibus

Motion to Quash Information. On the matter of accused's claim of violation
of her right to speedy disposition, the Fourth Division ruled:

On the issue of inordinate delay, Cawi should not have included in the
length of delay during preliminary investigation the period of audit
investigation conducted by the COA-CAR prior to its filing of the complaint
against her. Jurisprudence now holds that the period of fact-finding
investigation or any period utilized for case build-up preceding the filing of
a complaint will not be counted in determining inordinate delay during the
preliminary investigation. A fact-finding investigation conducted prior to
the filing of a criminal complaint is not considered an adversarial
proceeding against the accused. The Court also ftnds that the period of
preliminary investigation conducted by the OPP-Kalinga and the period of
review of the OPP Resolution by the Office of the Ombudsman to be
reasonable and are in accord with the ordinary processes of justice.

Speedy disposition of cases is a relative and flexible concept. A mere
mathematical reckoning of time involved is not sufficient. Particular regard
must be taken of the facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.

Cawi also failed to timely assert her right to speedy disposition of her
cases during preliminary investigation before the OPP-Kalinga, during the
period of review of the OPP-Resolution by the Office of the Ombudsman
and even during the period of reinvestigation conducted by the prosecution
pursuant to the Court's 11 October 2013 Resolution. It was only in her
Omnibus Motion dated 17 August 2018 that she invoked such right for the
first time. This, after the Court, in its Resolution dated 18 June 2018, set a
clarificatory hearing on 6 July 2018 regarding the status of the cases. In

Record, pp. 265-279.
'Md. at 208-220. ^
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effect, she has waived her right to speedy disposition of her cases. The
Supreme Court, in the recent case of Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, aptly ruled
that "the right to speedy disposition of cases or the right to speedy trial must
be timely raised. The respondent or the accused must file the appropriate
motion upon the lapse of the statutory or procedural periods. Otherwise,
they are deemed to have waived their right to speedy disposition of cases."

On the issue that she was not given the full opportunity to submit all
the required liquidation documents during the re-audit or audit review
conducted by the COA-CAR, the records show otherwise. The prosecution
issued Orders for her to submit her counter-affidavit, but she failed to do so.
She now cannot assail the findings of the COA-CAR on the ground that she
was not afforded the full opportunity to submit the liquidation documents.

Meanwhile, on the matter of the withdrawal of the Informations, it held:

For the sake of clarity, the'Court resolves to allow the withdrawal of
the Informations for Violation of Section 89 of P.D. No. 1445 that involve

cash advance transactions not enumerated in the Table and to order that the

Informations involving the cash advances listed in the Table, as enumerated
above, be retained. It would serve no useful purpose to withdraw all the
Informations, only to file anew Informations containing the same allegations
as those withdrawn. After all, should the prosecution find it necessary to
specify in the Informations the manner by which Cawi violated Section 89
of P.D. No. 1445, i.e., by obtaining the cash advance without a legally
authorized specific purpose, by failing to timely liquidate the cash advance,
and/or by procuring additional cash advance without settling/liquidating the
ones previously made, it could move for the amendment of the above-listed
Informations pursuant to Section 14, Rule 110 of the Revised Rules of
Criminal Procedure.

Thus, out of the 79 counts of Violation of Section 89, P.D. No. 1445,
only the Informations in the following fifty-two (52) criminal cases for
Violation of Section 89, P.D. No. 1445 are ordered withdrawn, to wit: SB-
13-CRM-0210 to 0215, 0217 to 0218, 0220 to 0223, 0227 to 0240; 0244 to

0249, 0251 to 0266, 0269 to 0271,0273 to 0274,0277,0283 and 0288.

With regard to the Informations for Malversation, the prosecution in
its Memorandum/Resolution dated 2 October 2018, found probable cause
against Cawi for only one (1) count of Malversation, based on the audit
review findings of the COA-CAR. The COA-CAR Audit Report/Audit
Review found that the balance of Cawi's outstanding cash advance was
P2,905,243.83. Thus, the prosecution finds it proper to move for the
withdrawal of the 79 Informations for Malversation involving the total
amount of P5,405,753.77 in order to file only one (1) Information for
Malversation involving the amount of P2,905,243.83. The Court, after an
independent assessment of the records, finds that there is indeed no
sufficient evidence to support the filing of 79 Informations for Malversation,
which were merely based on the cash advance transactions listed in the
Statement but without taking into account the liquidations made in the
amount of P2,345,461.66 as stated in the same document. Hence, the
withdrawal of Informations for 79 counts of Malversation is proper.

t r
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That being the case, Cawi's argument in her Omnibus Motion that the
Informations for Malversation failed to specify the damage and prejudice
caused to the government and how she appropriated the amounts for her
personal gain or misappropriated the public funds, is rendered moot with the
withdrawal of the Informations for Malversation filed against her. In
granting the motion to withdraw Informations, there no longer remained any
case to dismiss. In other words, the withdrawal of the Informations rendered
moot the motion to dismiss.

On 12 December 2018, the Ombudsman filed the present Information^^
for Malversation of Public Funds against accused, docketed as SB-18-CRM-
0698 and raffled to the Seventh Division.

On 3 January 2019, after reviewing and evaluating the Ombudsman's
Resolution and the supporting evidence attached to the records in order to
determine if probable cause exists to issue a warrant for accused's arrest, the
Court required the prosecution to submit a copy of the COA-CAR Audit
Report/Audit Review, which formed the basis of the amount stated in the
Information.'^

On 20 February 2019, the prosecution filed its Compliance,'^ attaching
thereto the pertinent COA-CAR Audit Review with annexes.'^

Thereafter, in its 22 February 2019 Resolution, the Court ruled:

The Court NOTES the prosecution's "COMPLIANCE" dated
February 20, 2019 together with the attached Letter dated June 6, 2014 of
COA Regional Director Luzvi Pangan Chatto with subject "Report on the
audit of submitted liquidation documents of Ms. Francisca P. Cawi in
relation to SB-13-CRM-0131 to 0288 (People of the Philippines versus
Francisca P. Cawi)" and its attachments consisting of Annexes "A" to "Q"
and considered the same as sufficient compliance with the Resolution of the
Court dated January 3,2019.

After an assessment of the aforementioned documents, together with
the record and other documents submitted therewith, the Court finds the
existence of probable cause and so ORDERS the issuance of a warrant of
arrest against Francisca P. Cawi.'^

On 18 March 2019, the Court approved the bond posted by accused to
secure her provisional liberty.^®

Record, pp. 1-3.
Id. at 281.

'Md. at 288-289.

'Md. at 290-311.

'Md.at314.

20 Id. at 330. 7
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Accused's Motion

In her motion, accused claims that the Information should be quashed
because there was oppressive, capricious, inordinate and unreasonable delay
and inaction in the proceedings of the case, in violation of her
constitutionally guaranteed right to due process and to a speedy disposition
of the case filed against her.

Citing Section 14, Article III of the Constitution, and the Supreme
Court ruling in Perez v. People accused argues that based on the
foregoing, as applied to the facts, the present case should be dismissed.
Accused claims that there was no reason to justify the delay of two years and
ten (10) months for the COA-CAR to conduct its initial Audit Investigation,
considering that the case does not involve complex issues. The one year and
one month it took the Office of the Provincial Prosecutor of Kalinga to
review the findings of probable cause by COA-CAR is likewise unjustified,
considering that the latter supposedly submitted documents to substantiate
its Evaluation Report.

Accused alleges that while the Ombudsman already received the
Resolution of Provincial Prosecutor of Kalinga by 5 July 2011, it issued its
Review thereof on 24 January 2013, and filed Informations before the
Sandiganbayan on 19 February 2013.

Accused adds that while the Sandiganbayan Fourth Division issued an
Order dated 11 October 2013, directing the prosecution to conduct a
reinvestigation of the cases to determine probable cause within sixty (6)
days, the prosecution took four years and 8 months to do so.

Accused claims that even if she asked the OSP for deferment of the

reinvestigation, she had good reason for the request. This is because the
COA-CAR refused to consider a number of liquidation documents in the
settlement of accused's alleged unliquidated cash advances.

Accused argues that she has no duty to follow up on the prosecution of
her case because it is the Ombudsman's responsibility to expedite the
proceedings in view of its mandate to promptly act on all complaints lodged
before it, citing Remulla v. Sandiganbayan^

Accused concludes that the inordinate delay by the COA-CAR, the
Provincial Prosecutor of Kalinga and the Office of the Ombudsman
prejudice the accused and weakened her defense. The alleged violations
were committed more than fourteen (14) years ago. The records and
supporting documents of the questioned transactions could no longer be

2' 568 Phil. 491-526(2008).
22 G.R. No. 218040, 17 April 2017. t/ ■
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located or obtained due to the constant transfer of the municipal offices of
Tanudan, Kalinga. Also, with the lapse of time, the budget officer who was
in charge of the release of the alleged advances supposedly given to accused
has already died. In addition, the former Municipal Accountant of Tanudan,
Joan Bemadette A. Fernandez, has already fled abroad without turning over
the accounting documents. Fernandez had been responsible for documenting,
keeping and preserving accused's disbursement accounts during the latter's
stint as mayor.

Accused asserts that the prolonged investigation caused accused to feel
anxiety and oppression citing Coscolluela v. Sandiganbayan?^

Accused contends that there was malicious inaction on the part of
COA-CAR and Dalano during the conduct of the audit review because they
did not give accused the opportunity to present controverting evidence or
correct any defects in any of the questioned liquidation documents. She
reiterates that after receiving Dalano's Letter Memorandum with attached
Summary of Liquidation dated 4 March 2014 "for completion and
attachment of other documents needed" on 10 March 2014, accused
submitted her Compliance with attached supporting documents on 28 March
2014. Accused waited in vain for Dalano's feedback on whether the

supporting documents submitted were sufficient to complete the deficiencies
in the liquidation documents, which the latter promised he would give. She
was therefore surprised when she received the Letter-Memorandum of Audit
Team Leader Pekas on 16 June 2014 regarding the Notices of Suspension
and of Disallowances. This is contrary to the Fourth Division's Order dated
11 October 2013, where it stressed that a proper reinvestigation of the cases
should give the accused the opportunity to present controverting evidence.

Accused notes that during the time of the re-audit, she was not
furnished by Dalano and COA-CAR of their submitted Audit Review
Report/Evaluation, which would have enabled accused to take the
appropriate remedial measures, such as an appeal pursuant to COA Rules of
Procedure.

Accused further adds that the prosecution, in its Manifestation dated 25
June 2014, indicated that it issued an Order directing accused to file her
counter-affidavit within ten (10) days from receipt thereof, pursuant to the
Court's directive. However, accused bewails that she could not do so
because she was not furnished with a copy of the Report/Evaluation of
Dalano and the Audit Review of COA-CAR. She was also not given all the
opportunity to present controverting evidence on the alleged
deficiencies/defects in her liquidation documents. She does not even know
which of her alleged unliquidated cash advances had already been settled.

23 714 Phil. 55-69(2013).
V
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Accused moreover argues that the Fourth Division's previous ruling on
accused's Motion to Quash Informations for Malversation and violation of
Section 89 of P.D. 1445, docketed as Crim. Case Nos. SB-13-0131 to 0288,
should not preclude the Seventh Division from passing upon and resolving
the present motion. She cites the following ruling in Guerra Enterprises Co.,
Inc. V. CFI of Lanao del Norte^^ as justification:

When the circumstances of a case do not show an intent on the part of
the pleader to merely delay the proceedings, and his motion reveals a bona
fide effort to present additional matters or to reiterate his arguments in a
different light, the courts should be slow to declare the same outright pro
forma.

Accused additionally points out that the Information filed against her is
vague and ambiguous and. clearly violates her right to due process and to be
informed of the nature and cause of the accusations against her. She claims
that the Information fails to state with particularity the instances of damage
and prejudice allegedly suffered by the government, even when this is
material, in order for accused to gather evidence to disprove the same, prove
her innocence and/or mitigate her liability, if any. In addition, the recitals in
the Information are mere conclusions of law which fall short of the standard

required by the Constitution in apprising the accused of the nature and cause
of the accusations against her.

Accused also argues that the allegations in the Information does not
constitute an offense of malversation because it fails to state an essential

element thereof - appropriation for accused's personal gain or
misappropriation of public funds.

She notes that the essential elements common to all acts of

malversation under Article 217 of the RFC are:

(a) That the offender be a public officer;
(b)That he had the custody or control of funds or property by

reason of the duties of his office;

(c)That those funds or property were public funds or the
property for which he was accountable; and

(d)That he appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or,
through abandonment or negligence, permitted another
person to take them.

Accused then stresses that the Information herein does not specify how
accused allegedly appropriated the amounts for her personal gain or
misappropriated public funds. She claims that most of the alleged
unliquidated amounts show that they were actually spent for public

2'» 143 Phil. 236-240 (1970).
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purposes, but their liquidation was denied due to "incomplete
documentation."

The Prosecution's Comment

In its Comment/Opposition, the prosecution counters that accused was
not deprived of her right to speedy disposition of her case. It argues that in
computing the length of delay, the duration of COA-CAR's investigation
and that of the OPP-Kalinga should not have been included. It cites Cagang
V. Sandiganbayan^^ where the Supreme Court held that "fact-finding
investigations are not yet adversarial proceedings against the accused, the
period of investigation will not be counted in the determination of whether
the right to speedy disposition of cases was violated. Thus, this Court now
holds that for the purpose of determining whether inordinate delay exists, a
case is deemed to have commenced from the filing of formal complaint and
the subsequent conduct of preliminary investigation."

The prosecution also emphasizes that the delay in the resolution by
OPP-Kalinga is attributable to the accused. During preliminary investigation
before the OPP-Kalinga, accused, when ordered to answer the allegations of
the COA-CAR, instead filed an "Omnibus Motion for the Production of the
Complaint with Prayer for the Deferment of the Filing of the Answer with
Entry of Appearance." The motion was granted by the investigating
prosecution.

The prosecution stresses that the events that transpired before the
Ombudsman's resolution on the Reinvestigation shows that from the time
the Fourth Division issued its II October 2013 Order directing the conduct
of reinvestigation, the prosecution exerted all efforts to coordinate with the
Municipality of Tanudan and COA-CAR, which were in a position to
properly evaluate the liquidation documents submitted by accused. It was
only on 20 June 2014 that COA-CAR submitted its report to the prosecution.

The prosecution emphasizes that after receiving the COA-CAR report
and in compliance with the Fourth Division's directive, it scrutinized the
documents before it came up with a Resolution and filed a Motion to
Withdraw Informations.

It points out that accused did not file her Counter-Affidavit before the
Ombudsman when she was ordered to do so on 25 June 2014. The

prosecution had to reiterate this Order on 6 August 2018, still to no avail. It
was only then that the prosecution was able to come out with the Resolution
on the reinvestigation.

25 G.R. No. 206438 and 206458, 31 July 2018.
/

V

7'
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The prosecution argues that accused has already waived her right to
speedy disposition of her cases as she has failed to assert this right during
the preliminiary investigation before OPP-Kalinga, and also during the period
of the Ombudsman's review of the OPP-Kalinga's Resolution. The
prosecution adds that accused also failed to assert this right during the period
of reinvestigation and that she is only now invoking this right.

The prosecution proceeds to aver that failure to assert the right to a
speedy disposition of the case at the proper time is deemed a waiver thereof,
citing Magante v. Sandiganbayan}^

The prosecution asserts that contrary to accused's claim, the
Information is clear. It specifically states that accused appropriated and
converted P2,905,243.83 for her personal use and benefit, to the damage and
prejudice of the government. The particularity of the damage suffered by the
government need not be alleged in the Information and is more properly
addressed during trial.

The prosecution discusses Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court,
which provides that "(a) complaint or information is sufficient if it states the
name of the accused; the designation of the offense given by the statute; the
acts or omissions complained of as constituting the offense; the name of the
offended party; the approximate date of the commission of the offense; and
the place where the offense was committed." Meanwhile, in People v.
Valdez^'^ the Court ruled that what facts and circumstances are necessary to
be stated in the information must be determined by reference to the
definitions and essentials of the specified crimes. This is to inform the
accused of the nature of the accusation against him so he can suitably
prepare for his defense. The prosecution concludes that the present
Information complies with this standard, such that accused may easily
comprehend and be informed of what the charge is all about by reading the
Information.

Our Ruling

We DENY accused's motion for lack of merit.

/. The Information filed against accused is
not vague. Neither does it violate her right to
due process and to be informed of the nature
and cause of the accusations against her.

G.R. No. 230950-51,23 July 2018.
" 679 Phil. 279-296 (2012).
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Accused claims that the present Information violates her right to due
process and to be informed of the nature and cause of the accusations against
her because allegedly, it fails to state with particularity the instances of
damage and prejudice allegedly suffered by the government and that the
recitals in the Information are mere conclusions of law.

We disagree.

The constitutional right of an accused to be informed of the nature and
cause of the accusation requires that the information should state the facts
and the circumstances constituting the crime charged in such a way that a
person of common understanding may easily comprehend and be informed
of what it is about. The facts constituting the criminal charge must be
alleged in positive terms and not by way of recital. Every material fact and
essential element of the offense charged must be stated with precision and
certainty in the Information, in simple and understandable language, in
sufficient detail to enable the accused to prepare his defense.^^

Nonetheless, while it is fundamental that every element of the offense
must be alleged in the Information, matters of evidence — as distinguished
from the facts essential to the nature of the offense — do not need to be

alleged. Whatever facts and circumstances must necessarily be alleged are to
be determined based on the definition and the essential elements of the

specific crimes. In other words, an Information only needs to state the
ultimate facts constituting the offense; the evidentiary facts and other details
(i.e., the facts supporting the ultimate facts) can be provided during the
trial.^^

The term "ultimate facts" and "evidentiary facts" were distinguished by
the Court in Tantuico, Jr. v. Republic in the following manner:^®

The term "ultimate facts" was defined and explained as follows:

"The term 'ultimate facts' as used in Sec. 3, Rule 3 of the
Rules of Court, means the essential facts constituting the
plaintiffs cause of action. A fact is essential if it cannot be
stricken out without leaving the statement of the cause of action
insufficient. . . ." (Moran, Rules of Court, Vol. 1, 1963 ed., p.
213).

"Ultimate facts are important and
substantial facts which either directly form the
basis of the primary right and duty, or which
directly make up the wrongful acts or omissions
of the defendant. The term does not refer to the

Garcia V. Leonidas, 159-A Phil. 507-511 (1975).
Enrile v. People, G.R. No. 213455, 11 August 2015.

30 281 Phil. 487-508 (1991).
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details of probative matter or particulars of
evidence by which these material elements are
to be established. It refers to principal,
determinate, constitutive facts, upon the
existence of which, the entire cause of action
rests."

while the term "evidentiary fact" has been defined in the
following tenor:

"Those facts which are necessary for
determination of the ultimate facts; they are
the premises upon which conclusions of
ultimate facts are based. Womack v. Industrial

Comm., 168 Colo. 364,451 P.2d 761,764.

Applying this to the present case, we find that the damage and
prejudice to the government, which was simply alleged in the Information to
be in the total amount of "Two Million Nine Hundred Five Thousand Two

Hundred Forty-Three Pesos and Eighty-Three Centavos (PhP2,905,243.83),"
was sufficient for the purpose of stating the ultimate fact thereof. Its
particulars are evidentiary facts which may be supplied during trial.

We therefore hold that there was no violation of accused's right to be
informed of the nature and cause of the accusation against her in this case.

//. The allegations in the Information are
sufficient to constitute an offense.

We find untenable accused's claim that the facts charged in the
Information do not constitute an offense.

To test whether the motion to quash on the ground that the facts
charged do not constitute an. offense is meritorious, one must look at the
sufficiency of the averments in the information - i.e., whether the facts
alleged, if hypothetically admitted, would establish the essential elements of
the offense as defined by law, without considering matters aliunde.^^

The elements of the crime of malversation of public funds are as
follows:

1. that the offender is a public officer;

2. that he had the custody or control of funds or property by
reason of the duties of his office;

Poblete V. Hon. Sandoval, et al., G.R. No. 150610,25 March 2004.
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3. that those funds or property were public funds or property for
which he was accountable; and

4. that he appropriated, took, misappropriated or consented or,
through abandonment or negligence, permitted another person to
take them.^^

On the other hand, the body of the subject Information reads:

That on June 2004 to June 2007, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the Municipality of Tanudan, Province of Kalinga, Philippines
and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the accused, a high
ranking public officer with salary grade 27, being then the Municipal Mayor
of Tanudan, Kalinga, taking advantage of her position, and in grave abuse
thereof, having obtained and therefore in custody and control of Landbank
of the Philippines checks issued in her name, representing cash advances
received from the coffers of the Municipality of Tanudan, Kalinga,
purportedly to defray expenses and/or municipal obligations, which
government funds were issued to her in advance by reason of the duties of
her office and as such, is accountable for the government funds received by
her, but which she failed to liquidate and account despite demand by the
proper authority, did then and there, willfiilly, unlawfully and feloniously
misappropriate, embezzle and take away the said public funds in the total
amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Five Thousand Two Hundred Forty-
Three Pesos and Eighty-Three Centavos (PhP2,905,243.83), which the
accused appropriated and converted to her personal use and benefit, to the
damage and prejudice of the government.

As held in Go v. Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas^^ the Information needs
only to state the ultimate facts constituting the offense for which the accused
stands charged, not the finer details of how and why the illegal acts were
committed, which are matters appropriate for trial.

Clearly, the ultimate facts, as alleged in the Information in SB-I8-
CRM-0698, do constitute the offense charged therein, as shown by the table
below:

Elements of Malversation Allegation in the Information

offender is a public officer "the accused, a high ranking public officer with
salary grade 27, being then the Municipal Mayor of
Tanudan, Kalinga"

had the custody or control of
funds or property by reason of
the duties of his office

"having obtained and therefore in custody and
control of Landbank of the Philippines checks issued
in her name, representing cash advances received
from the coffers of the Municipality of Tanudan,
Kalinga, purportedly to defray expenses and/or
municipal obligations, which government funds were

Cantos V. People, G.R. No. 184908, 3 July 2013.
^^619 Phil. 306-321 (2009), citing People v. Romualdez, 581 Phil. 462-488 (2008).

y
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issued to her in advance by reason of the duties of her
office"

those funds or property were
public funds or property for
which he was accountable

"received from the coffers of the Municipality of
Tanudan, Kalinga, purportedly to defi-ay expenses
and/or municipal obligations, which government
funds were issued to her in advance by reason of the
duties of her office and as such, is accountable for the
government funds received by her"

he appropriated, took,
misappropriated or consented or,
throu^ abandonment or
negligence, permitted another
person to take them

•

"which she failed to liquidate and account despite
demand by the proper authority, did then and there,
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously misappropriate,
embezzle and take away the said public funds in the
total amount of Two Million Nine Hundred Five

Thousand Two Hundred Forty-Three Pesos and
Eighty-Three Centavos (PhP2,905,243.83), which the
accused appropriated and converted to her personal
use and benefit, to the damage and prejudice of the
government"

Accordingly, there is no basis for accused's objection that the
prosecution did not specifically allege the acts constituting the elements of
the offense.

IIL Accused^s right to a speedy disposition of
her case has not been violated.

The right to speedy disposition of the case is one enshrined in our
Constitution, particularly in Article III, Section 16 thereof, to wit:

Sec. 16. All persons shall have a right to a speedy disposition of their
cases before all judicial, quasi-judicial or administrative bodies.

The concept of speedy disposition has been honed by jurisprudence
throughout the years. As restated in Remulla v. Maliksi:^^

The right to a speedy disposition of a case, like the right to a speedy
trial, is deemed violated only when the proceeding is attended by vexatious,
capricious, and oppressive delays; or when unjustified postponements of the
trial are asked for and secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive,
a long period of time is allowed to elapse without the party having his case
tried. Equally applicable is the balancing test used to determine whether a
defendant has been denied his right to a speedy trial, or a speedy disposition
of a case for that matter, in which the conduct of both the prosecution and
the defendant are weighed.

More than a decade after the 1972 leading U.S. case of Barker v.
Wingo was promulgated, this Court, in Martin v. Ver, began adopting the
"balancing test" to determine whether a defendant's right to a speedy trial
and a speedy disposition of cases has been violated. As this test necessarily

Supra at note 22.
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compels the courts to approach such cases on an ad hoc basis, the conduct
of both the prosecution and defendant are weighed- apropos the four-fold
factors, to wit: (1) length of the delay; (2) reason for the delay; (3)
defendant's assertion or non-assertion of his right; and (4) prejudice to
defendant resulting from the delay. None of these elements, however, is
either a necessary or sufficient condition; they are related and must be
considered together with other relevant circumstances. These factors have
no talismanic qualities as courts must still engage in a difficult and sensitive
balancing process.

After evaluating the circumstances of the present case based on the
above four factors, we rule that the alleged delay in the present case is not
sufficient to warrant the quashal of the Information on the ground of
violation of the right to speedy disposition.

A. Length of delay

The first factor used to ascertain whether there is a violation of the right
to speedy disposition is the length of delay.

To recap, the preliminary investigation on accused by the OPP-Kalinga
lasted one year (15 June 2010 to 8 June 2011). From receipt thereof, it took
the Office of the Ombudsman a year and a half (5 July 2011 to 24 January
2013) to review the OPP-Kalinga's Resolution and recommend the filing of
the corresponding Informations.

The Informations for a total of 158 counts of malversation of public
funds and violation of Section 89 of P.D. 1445 were filed with the

Sandiganbayan on 19 February 2013. Upon accused's motion, the Fourth
Division, to whom said cases were raffled, issued an Order on 11 October
2013 for the prosecution to direct the COA-CAR to conduct a Re-Audit, and
for the prosecution to submit its corresponding resolution on the
reinvestigation within sixty (60) days. Five years thereafter, or on 8
October 2018, after the conclusion of its reinvestigation, the prosecution
filed a Manifestation with Motion to Withdraw Informations before the

Fourth Division, without prejudice to the filing of proper Informations in
court. On 5 December 2018, the Fourth Division issued a Resolution^^
ordering the withdrawal and dismissal of fifty-two (52) criminal cases for
violation of Section 89 of PD 1445, the retention of twenty-seven (27) cases
for the said, violation of Section 89 of P.D. 1445 and the denial of accused's

Omnibus Motion to Quash Information.

Record, pp. 208-220.
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On 12 December 2018, the Ombudsman filed the present Information^^
for Malversation of Public Funds against accused, docketed as SB-18-CRM-
0698 and raffled to the Seventh Division.

Hence, it took a total of eight and a half years from the preliminary
investigation of the case until the filing of the present Information.

Nevertheless, a lengthy prelimin^ investigation does not, by itself,
entitle an accused to the dismissal of his case on the ground of violation of
the right to speedy disposition. The Supreme Court has consistently held that
"(t)he concept of speedy disposition is relative or flexible. A mere
mathematical reckoning off the time involved is not sufficient. Particular
regard must be taken of the facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.
For this reason, a balancing test of applying societal interests arid the rights
of the accused necessarily compels the court to approach speedy trial cases
on an ad hoc basis."^^

B. Reason for the delay

The second factor that must be evaluated is the reason for the delay.

Regarding this matter, the High Court has time and again instructed that
different weights should be assigned to different reasons or justifications for
the delay. A deliberate attempt to delay the trial in order to hamper or
prejudice the defense, gain some tactical advantage over the defendant or to
harass or prejudice him, should be weighted heavily against the State.
Reasons such as the heavy case load of the prosecution or a missing witness
should be weighted less heavily against the State.

In the present case, the Court notes that while eight and a half years
lapsed from the time the preliminary investigation of the case was
commenced by the OPP-Kalinga until the present case was filed with this
Court, the record of the case reflect the various reasons for what appears to
be a protracted investigation.

It is important to note that the conduct of the reinvestigation of the case
constituted a substantial part of this period. This reinvestigation was ordered
by the Fourth Division upon motion of the accused, who wanted to present
more liquidation documents.

The record also shows that the prosecution had to rely on the COA-
CAR to complete its review before it can proceed with its reinvestigation.
Notably, the COA-CAR, in turn, relied on the evaluation of Pekas and

Record, pp. 1-3.
Alameda v. Office of the Ombudsman, G.R. No. 204267,25 July 2016.
Torres v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 221562-69, 5 October 2016.

/
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Dalano. Adding difficulty to the task was the volume of documents and the
relative age of the transactions. This only shows that the case is not a simple
one, contrary to the belief of accused.

In addition, accused's piecemeal submission of her liquidation
documents, as well as her failure to file her counter-affidavit when required,
contributed in no small measure to the delay in the resolution of the
reinvestigation.

Thus, it appears that while the period it took to complete the
investigation was not ideal, it was sufficiently explained and accounted for.
As held by the Court in Cagang v. Sandiganbayan^^ "(O^^stitutional delay,
in the proper context, should not be taken against the State. Most cases
handled by the Office of the Ombudsman involve individuals who have the
resources and who engage private counsel with the means and resources to
fully dedicate themselves to their client's case. More often than not, the
accused only invoke the right to speedy disposition of cases when the
Ombudsman has already rendered an unfavorable decision. The prosecution
should not be prejudiced by private counsels* failure to protect the interests
of their clients or the accused's lack of interest in the prosecution of their
case."

Thus, the right to a speedy disposition of a case is deemed violated only
when the proceedings are attended by vexatious, capricious, and oppressive
delays, or when unjustified postponements of the trial are asked for and
secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive, a long period of time is
allowed to elapse without the party having his case tried. The constitutional
guarantee to a speedy disposition of cases is a relative or flexible concept. It
is consistent with delays and depends upon the circumstances. What the
Constitution prohibits are unreasonable, arbitrary and oppressive delays
which render rights nugatory."^^

Considering the peculiar facts attending the present case, we find that
any delay in the conduct of the preliminary investigation was reasonable,
and not intentionally prolonged to vex or harass accused.

C. Accused's assertion of the right

The third factor in the fourfold test used to determine whether there is a

violation of the right to speedy disposition is the accused's timely assertion
of the right to speedy disposition.

Supra at note 25.
Braza v. Sandiganbayan, 704 Phil. 476-499 (2013).
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In the present case, and as found by the Fourth Division in its 5
December 2018 Resolution, accused first raised the issue of the supposed
violation of her right to speedy disposition only in her Omnibus Motion
dated 17 August 2018.

Defending her belated assertion of the right to speedy disposition,
accused argues that she has no legal duty to follow up the resolution of his
case, as held in previous cases by the Court."^'

We are not convinced.

Accused's belated assertion raises doubts as to whether the right to
speedy disposition is being employed now only as an afterthought, to defeat
the rights of public justice. On this score, we echo the sentiment of the
Supreme Court that the rights given to the accused are shields, and not
weapons. Accordingly, the State should not be prejudiced and deprived of its
right to prosecute cases as a result of the ineptitude or nonchalance of the
Ombudsman or Special Prosecutor.

In fact, for belatedly raising it, accused may be deemed to have waived
her right to speedy disposition of her case. This is because personal rights
granted by the Constitution and statutes may be waived."^^

In Dela Peha v. Sandiganbayan,^^ the Sandiganbayan's denial of the
accused's motion to quash the Information on the ground of violation of his
right to speedy disposition was upheld by the Supreme Court in this manner:

Moreover, it is worthy to note that it was only on 21 December 1999,
after the case was set for arraignment, that petitioners raised the issue of the
delay in the conduct of the preliminary investigation. As stated by them in
their Motion to Quash/Dismiss, "[o]ther than the counter-affidavits, [they]
did nothing." Also, in their petition, they averred: "Aside from the motion
for extension of time to file counter-affidavits, petitioners in the present case
did not file nor send any letter-queries addressed to the Office of the
Ombudsman for Mindanao which conducted the preliminary investigation."
They slept on their right - a situation amounting to laches. The matter could
have taken a different dimension if during all those four years, they showed
signs of asserting their right to a speedy disposition of their cases or at least
made some overt acts, like filing a motion for early resolution, to show that
they were not waiving that right. Their silence may, therefore be interpreted
as a waiver of such right. As aptly stated in Alvizo, the petitioner therein was
"insensitive to the implications and contingencies" of the projected criminal

prosecution posed against him "bv not taking anv step whatsoever to
accelerate the disposition of the matter, which inaction conduces to the

perception that the supervening delav seems to have been without his

Corpuz V. Sandiganbayan^ 484 Phil. 899-927 (2004).
Mari v. Gonzales,673 Phil. 46-58 (2011).
SPOl Sumbang, Jr. v. Gen. Court Marcial PRO-Region 6, 391 Phil. 929-936 (2000).

^"412 Phil. 921-932 (2001).
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objection. Fandl hence impliedlv with his acquiescence. (Underscoring
supplied)

In Tan v. People,^^ the Supreme Court cited further instances when the
failure to timely invoke the right to speedy disposition defeated the claim to
the said constitutional guarantee:

In Alvizo V. Sandisanbavan, the Court ruled that there was no

violation of the right to sneedv trial and speedy disposition. The Court took
into account the reasons for the delay, i.e., the frequent amendments of
procedural laws by presidential decrees, the structural reorganizations in
existing prosecutorial agencies and the creation of new ones by executive
fiat, resulting in changes of personnel, preliminary jurisdiction, and the
functions and powers of prosecuting agencies. The Court also considered
the failure of the accused to assert such right, and the lack of prejudice
caused by the delay to the accused.

In Defensor-Santiaso v. Sandisanbavan, the complexity of the issues
and the failure of the accused to invoke her right to sneedv disposition at the

appropriate time spelled defeat for her claim to the constitutional guarantee.
(Underscoring supplied, citations omitted)

Further expounding on the rationale for the waiver, the Supreme Court
held in Bernat v. Sandiganbayan^^ that:

While this Court recognizes the right to speedy disposition quite
distinctly from the right to a speedy trial, and although this Court has always
zealously espoused protection from oppressive and vexatious delays not
attributable to the party involved, at the same time, we hold that a party's
individual rights should not work against and preclude the people's equally

important right to public justice. In the instant case, three people died as a
result of the crash of the airplane that the accused was flving. It appears to
us that the delay in the disposition of the case prejudiced not iust the

accused but the people as well. Since the accused has completely failed to
assert his right seasonably and inasmuch as the respondent judge was not in
a position to dispose of die case on the merits due to the absence of factual
basis, we hold it proper and equitable to give the parties fair opportunity to
obtain (and the court to dispense) substantial justice in the premises.
(Underscoring supplied.)

In the same way, the Supreme Court has consistently ruled that
objections to the sluggish disposition of the case must be positively invoked
by the accused and a demand therefor must be openly made. The dismissal
of a case is not justified simply because the prosecutor had gone to sleep at
the switch while the defendant and his counsel rested in silence. The accused

must not be rewarded by the dismissal of the case and the State and society
punished by the neglect of the prosecutor unless the accused himself calls
the attention of the court on the matter."*^

-♦s 604 Phil. 68-69 (2009). ^
^M72 Phil. 869-876 (2004). ^

510 Phil. 70-91 (2005). 7
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Finally, in the relatively recent case of Cagang v. Sandiganbayan,^^ the
Court held that there was no violation of the accused's right to speedy
disposition of cases because accused was deemed to have waived the right
when it was not timely raised. Stressing this point, the Court ruled that "the
right to speedy disposition of cases or the right to speedy trial must be timely
raised. The respondent or the accused must file the appropriate motion upon
the lapse of the statutory or procedural periods. Otherwise, they are deemed
to have waived their right to speedy disposition of cases."

Applying the catena of cases aforecited to the case at bar, we consider
accused's failure to timely, openly and positively invoke her right to speedy
disposition constitutes a waiver thereof. Accordingly, she may not be
allowed to successfully invoke this right at this stage of the proceedings.

D. Prejudice resultingfrom the delay

The final factor in establishing whether there was a violation of the
right to speedy disposition in this case is the prejudice resulting from the
delay.

It has been held that the passage of time alone, without a significant
deprivation of liberty or impairment of the ability to properly defend oneself,
is not absolute evidence of prejudice.'^^

In the context of speedy disposition, the concept of prejudice was
further discussed in Coscolluela v. Sandigabayan^^ as follows:

Prejudice should be assessed in the light of the interest of the
defendant that the speedy trial was designed to protect, namely: to prevent
oppressive pre-trial incarceration; to minimize anxiety and concerns of the
accused to trial; and to limit the possibility that his defense will be
impaired. Of these, the most serious is the last, because the inability of a
defendant adequately to prepare his case skews the fairness of the entire
system. There is also prejudice if the defense witnesses are unable to recall
accurately the events of the distant past. Even if the accused is not
imprisoned prior to trial, he is still disadvantaged by restraints on his
liberty and by living under a cloud of anxiety, suspicion and often,
hostility. His financial resources may be drained, his association is
curtailed, and he is subjected to public obloquy.

Evidently, it is the accused-movants' duty to prove any serious
prejudice caused by the alleged delay.

Supra at note 25. •
Uy V. Adriano, 536 Phil. 475-510 (2006). t
Supra diXnot&l'i. ■ '
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On this point, we note accused's allegation that the delay prejudiced her
by weakening her defense as the records and supporting documents of the
questioned transactions could no longer be located or obtained and the key
persons involved have already died or fled abroad. Accused also claims that
the prolonged investigation caused her to feel anxiety and oppression.

We are not persuaded.

Contrary to accused's posturing, evidence on record indicates that the
deficiency in accused's liquidation documents was not just suddenly sprung
on her after the lapse of so many years, when she could hardly secure the
documents and witnesses necessary for her defense. As stated in the COA-
CAR's Narrative Report dated 28 December 2009^^ regarding accused's
cash advances:

XXX

Demands were made by the COA for Ms. Cawi to liquidate, account
and/or settle her outstanding cash advances but to no avail. The last demand
was made through a demand letter dated August 10, 2009 and received by
Ms. Cawi on October 1, 2009. On the said latest demand, a letter of
extension of time to settle and liquidate her outstanding cash advances were
submitted. The said request was granted but the extension period was not to
exceed thirty days. The unliquidated cash advances of Ms. Cawi was
consistentlv in the Annual Audit Reports lAAR") of which copies have been
furnished to the management of Tanudan including Ms. Francisca Cawi
during her term, for their information and action. Ms. Cawi's unliquidated

cash advances were likewise reported vearlv in the accounting reports and

financial statements of the Municipalitv. No comments were submitted by
Ms. Cawi disputing her unliquidated cash advances as reflected in the above
reports. (Underscoring supplied.)

XXX

Thus, it appears that accused's attention has long been directed to the
problematic nature of her liquidation documents even during her
incumbency as municipal mayor, when she could and should have already
corrected them.

In fine, the right to speedy disposition should not operate to deprive the
State of its inherent prerogative to prosecute criminal cases or generally in
seeing to it that all those who approach the bar of justice is afforded fair
opportunity to present their side.^^

Thus, balancing the societal interest involved, the accused's
constitutional right to speedy disposition and the particular circumstances of

Record, pp. 6-7. *
^^■S'w/7raatnote41. y ,

tr
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this case, the Court finds that the quashal of the Information is too radical a
relief.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, accused Francisca P. Cawi's
motion to quash the Information is DENIED for lack of merit.

Let the arraignment and pre-trial proceed as scheduled on 3 May 2019
at 8:30 in the morning.

SO ORDERED.

^RESPESES
SsociajJe Justice

WE CONCUR:

MA. THERESA DOLORES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA

Associate Justice, Chairperson

GEORGINAI

Associate

. HIDALGO

Justice
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